

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DEBE OLSON,

Petitioner,

v.

FARMERS NEW WORLD LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY;
FARMERS INSURANCE GROUP, ALSO KNOWN AS
FARMERS GROUP, INCORPORATED,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID SHELLER
State Bar No. 18193700
Fed. Bar No. 85884
david@shellerlawfirm.com
SHELLER LAW FIRM, PLLC
360 FM 1959
Houston, Texas 77034
Telephone: 832-841-1175
Attorney for Petitioner
Debe Olson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... | ii |
| RELATED CASES | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 2 |
| INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 6 |
| THE JUSTNESS AND VALIDITY OF MS. OLSON'S CLAIMS AS WELL AS THE CLASS CLAIMS REQUIRE NOTICE | 6 |
| A. FARMERS SCHEMES TO DECEIVE POLICYHOLDERS..... | 7 |
| B. FARMERS SCHEME TO TRANSFER THE INVESTMENT RISK TO THE CLASS | 9 |
| THE FIFTH CIRCUIT OPINION HAS SERIOUS WIDE SPREAD IMPLICATIONS ON ALL CLASS ACTIONS THAT ARE DENIES WITHOUT NOTICE TO THE CLASS..... | 13 |
| THE <i>OLSON</i> CLASS ACTION ISSUES WERE NOT PART OF THE <i>FAIRBANKS</i> CASE | 14 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INCORRECT STATEMENTS BY THE FIFTH CIRCUIT THAT THE DISCOVERY RULE AND FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT DO NOT APPLY TO THIS CASE | 14 |
| EQUITABLE TOLLING | 16 |
| A. Equitable Tolling | 16 |
| THE <i>OLSON</i> CASE IS DISTINGUISHABLE FROM <i>CHINA AGRITECH</i> | 17 |
| REQUIREMENTS OF NOTICE | 23 |
| PRAYER FOR RELIEF..... | 24 |

APPENDIX

| | |
|---|---------|
| Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (August 7, 2019) | App. 1 |
| Order, United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division (July 9, 2018)..... | App. 3 |
| Order, United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division (October 19, 2017) | App. 5 |
| Order Denying Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (August 7, 2019) | App. 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) | 20 |
| <i>American Pipe and Crown, Cork & Seal</i> , 462 U.S. 345, 103 S.Ct. 2392 (1983)..... | 22 |
| <i>Andrews v. Orr</i> , 851 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1988)..... | 20 |
| <i>Arabian Shield Development Co. v. Hunt</i> , 808 S.W.2d 577 (Tex.App.-Dallas 1991, writ denied) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Aryeh v. Canon Business Solutions Inc.</i> , No. S184929, 2013 WL 263509 (Jan. 24, 2013) | 16 |
| <i>Basch v. Ground Round, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1998) | 20 |
| <i>Bell v. Showa Denko K. K.</i> , 899 S.W.2d 749 (Tex. App.-Amarillo 1995, writ denied) | 14 |
| <i>Bernard v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 735 (5th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 497 U.S. 1003 (1990) | 11 |
| <i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) | 5 |
| <i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1800 (2018) | 17, 18, 24 |
| <i>Coke v. General Adjustment Bureau, Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 584 (5th Cir. 1981)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Diaz v. Trust Territory of Pac. Islands</i> , 876 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1989)..... | 4, 11, 12 |
| <i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Sacramento</i> , (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 1423 | 15 |
| <i>Dunn v. Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass'n of Am.</i> , No. 13-CV-05456-HSG, 2016 WL 153266 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2016) | 12 |
| <i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985) | 21 |
| <i>Fairbanks v. Farmers</i> , 197 Cal. App. 4th 544 (2011)..... | 4, 7, 13, 14, 22 |
| <i>Folks v. State Farm</i> , 784 F.3d 730 (10th Cir. 2015)..... | 4, 11 |
| <i>Fox v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc.</i> , (2005) 35 Cal.4th 797..... | 15 |
| <i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) | 23 |
| <i>Goodrich v. Ferris</i> , 214 U.S. 71 (1909)..... | 3 |
| <i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914)..... | 3 |
| <i>Hecht v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012) | 23 |
| <i>In Re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation</i> , 495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 5, 11 |
| <i>In Re Zyprexa Products Liability Litigation</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S.Ct. 3062, 180 L. Ed. 2d 903 (2011)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>Johnson v. Meritor Health Services Employee Retirement Plan,</i> 702 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2012)..... | 3, 11 |
| <i>Jones v. Flowers,</i> 547 U.S. 220 (2006) | 23 |
| <i>Katrina v. Canal Breaches Litig. v.</i> <i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.,</i> 401 Fed. App’x 884 (5th Cir. 2010)..... | 5 |
| <i>Korwek v. Hunt,</i> 827 F.2d 874 (2d Cir. 1987) | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Macarelli v. Cabell,</i> 1976 58 Cal. App. 3d 52 | 24 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge,</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976) | 5 |
| <i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940)..... | 3 |
| <i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 306 (1950) | 2, 12 |
| <i>Priest v. Las Vegas</i> , 232 U.S. 604 (1914)..... | 3 |
| <i>Roller v. Holly</i> , 176 U.S. 398 (1900)..... | 3 |
| <i>Salazar-Calderon v. Presidio Valley Farmers Ass’n,</i> 765 F.2d 1334 (5th Cir. 1985)..... | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Sun’n Sand, Inc. v. United California Bank,</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 671 | 15 |
| <i>Taylor v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,</i> 554 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Torres v. SGE Mgmt. LLC,</i> 805 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2015)..... | 5 |
| <i>Vargas v. Central Freight Lines, Inc.,</i> Case No. 16-cv-00507 (9th Cir. 2017) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,</i> 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) | 24 |
| <i>Weitzner v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.,</i> 909 F.3d 604 (3d Cir. 2018) | 22 |
| <i>Yang v. Odom,</i> 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004) | 18, 19, 20, 21, 22 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Manual for Complex Litigation 4th Sec. 21.313..... | 3 |
| William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 8:1 (5th ed.2011)..... | 11 |
| Wright and Miller's Fed. Prac. and Proc., Civil Section 1793 | 3 |

STATUTES, RULES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. Section 1254(1) | 2 |
| California's Unfair Competition Law, Business & Professions Code Section 17200, <i>et seq.</i> | 16 |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(c)(2), (d)(1)(B), (e), (e)(1), & (h)(l) | <i>passim</i> |
| Local Rule 470 Los Angeles Superior Courts | 24 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 2, 16 |
